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<Begin of change>
4.4.2
Simulated cells

Editor’s Note: It is FFS how many simultaneous cells are needed for testing.

NOTE: For NAS test cases, see subclause 6.3.2.

NOTE: Test frequency and range defined in table 4.4.2-1 do not apply to 36.521-1 test cases.
Test frequencies and simulated cells are defined in table 4.4.2-1. For E-UTRA cells, f1 is the default test frequency. For UTRA cells, f8 is the default test frequency. For GERAN cells, f11 is the default test frequency. For CDMA2000 HRPD cells, f14 is the default test frequency. For CDMA 2000 1xRTT cells, f17 is the default test frequency.

Default parameters for simulated cells are specified in table 4.4.2-1A and table 4.4.2-2.

Common parameters for simulated cells are specified in subclauses 4.4.3 to 4.4.6.

Other cell specific parameters are specified in subclause 4.4.7.

Table 4.4.2-1: Definition of test frequencies and simulated cells

	Test frequency
	RAT
	Operating band
	Range
	Simulated cells

	f1
	E-UTRA
	Operating band under test
	Mid
	Cell 1, Cell 2, Cell 4, Cell 11

	f2
	E-UTRA
	Operating band under test
	High
	Cell 3, Cell 12, Cell 23

	f3
	E-UTRA
	Operating band under test
	Low
	Cell 6, Cell 13

	f4
	E-UTRA
	Operating band under test
	[FFS]
	Cell 14

	f5
	E-UTRA
	Operating band for inter-band cells
	Mid
	Cell 10

	f6
	E-UTRA
	Operating band for inter-band cells
	High
	

	f7
	E-UTRA
	Operating band for inter-band cells
	Low
	

	f8
	UTRA
	Operating band for UTRA cells
	Mid
	Cell 5, Cell 7

	f9
	UTRA
	Operating band for UTRA cells
	High
	Cell 8

	f10
	UTRA
	Operating band for UTRA cells
	Low
	Cell 9

	f11
	GERAN
	Operating band for GERAN cells
	Mid
	Cell 24

	f12
	GERAN
	Operating band for GERAN cells
	High
	Cell 25

	f13
	GERAN
	Operating band for GERAN cells
	Low
	Cell 26

	f14
	CDMA2000 HRPD
	Operating band for CDMA2000 HRPD cells
	FFS 
	Cell 15, Cell 16

	f15
	CDMA2000 HRPD
	Operating band for CDMA2000 HRPD cells
	FFS 
	Cell 17

	f16
	CDMA2000 HRPD
	Operating band for CDMA2000 HRPD cells
	FFS 
	Cell 18

	f17
	CDMA2000 1xRTT
	Operating band for CDMA2000 1xRTT cells
	FFS
	Cell 19, Cell 20

	f18
	CDMA2000 1xRTT
	Operating band for CDMA2000 1xRTT cells
	FFS
	Cell 21

	f19
	CDMA2000 1xRTT
	Operating band for CDMA2000 1xRTT cells
	FFS
	Cell 22


Table 4.4.2-1A: Default E-UTRA parameters for simulated cells
	cell ID
	E-UTRAN Cell Identifier
	Physical layer cell identity
	rootSequenceIndex FDD
	rootSequenceIndex TDD

	
	eNB Identifier
	Cell Identity
	
	
	

	Cell 1
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0001'B
	'0000 0000'B
	0
	22
	0

	Cell 2
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0001'B
	'0000 0010'B
	2
	86
	8

	Cell 3
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0010'B
	'0000 0011'B
	3
	22
	0

	Cell 4
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0011'B
	'0000 0100'B
	4
	150
	16

	Cell 6
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0100'B
	'0000 0110'B
	6
	22
	0

	Cell 10
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0101'B
	'0000 1010'B
	10
	22
	0

	Cell 11
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0110'B
	'0000 1011'B
	11
	214
	24

	Cell 12
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0010'B
	'0000 1100'B
	12
	86
	8

	Cell 13
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0100'B
	'0000 1101'B
	13
	86
	8

	Cell 14
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0111'B
	'0000 1110'B
	14
	22
	0

	Cell 23
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0110'B
	'0001 0111'B
	23
	150
	16


Table 4.4.2-2: Default NAS parameters for simulated cells

	cell ID
	Tracking Area
	TA# list

(Note 1)
	GUTI (Note 2)

	
	TA#
	PLMN
	TAC
	
	MME Identifier
	M-TMSI

	
	
	MCC
	MNC
	
	
	MME Group ID
	MME Code
	

	Cell 1
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	1
	1
	Arbitrarily selected according to TS 23.003 subclause 2.8 [2].

	Cell 2
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	1
	1
	

	Cell 3
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	1
	1
	

	Cell 4
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	1
	1
	

	Cell 6
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	1
	1
	

	Cell 10
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	1
	1
	

	Cell 11
	TAI-2
	(Note 3)
	2
	TAI-2
	2
	1
	

	Cell 23
	TAI-2
	(Note 3)
	2
	TAI-2
	2
	1
	

	Cell 12
	TAI-3
	002
	11
	1
	TAI-3
	1
	1
	

	Cell 13
	TAI-4
	003
	21
	1
	TAI-4
	1
	1
	

	Cell 14
	TAI-5
	004
	31
	1
	TAI-5
	1
	1
	

	NOTE 1:
The value(s) in the column TA# list indicates TAI(s) included in the response messages of the registration procedure (ATTACH ACCEPT or TRACKING AREA UPDATE ACCEPT) when the UE performs the registration procedure on a corresponding cell.

NOTE 2:
The value in the column GUTI indicates GUTI included in the response messages of the registration procedure (ATTACH ACCEPT or TRACKING AREA UPDATE ACCEPT) when the UE performs the registration procedure on a corresponding cell.

NOTE 3:
Set to the same Mobile Country Code and Mobile Network Code stored in EFIMSI on the test USIM card (subclause 4.9.3).


<End of change>

<Begin of change>
4.6.3
Radio resource control information elements
–
BCCH-Config-DEFAULT

Table 4.6.3-1: BCCH-Config-DEFAULT

	Derivation Path: 36.331 clause 6.3.2

	Information Element
	Value/remark
	Comment
	Condition

	BCCH-Config-DEFAULT::= SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	  modificationPeriodCoeff
	n4
	To provide reliable delivery of SI change notifications.
	

	    }
	
	
	


–
CQI-ReportConfig-DEFAULT

Table 4.6.3-2: CQI-ReportConfig-DEFAULT

	Derivation Path: 36.331 clause 6.3.2

	Information Element
	Value/remark
	Comment
	Condition

	CQI-ReportConfig-DEFAULT ::= SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	  cqi-ReportModeAperiodic
	rm30
	
	

	  nomPDSCH-RS-EPRE-Offset
	0
	
	

	  cqi-ReportPeriodic
	Not present
	
	

	  cqi-ReportPeriodic CHOICE {
	
	
	CQI_PERIODIC

	    setup SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	      cqi-PUCCH-ResourceIndex
	0
	
	

	      cqi-pmi-ConfigIndex
	25
	(see Table 7.2.2-1A in TS 36.213)
	FDD

	
	24
	(see Table 7.2.2-1C in TS 36.213)
	TDD

	      cqi-FormatIndicatorPeriodic CHOICE {
	
	
	

	        widebandCQI
	NULL
	
	

	      }
	
	
	

	      ri-ConfigIndex
	483
	(see Table 7.2.2-1B in TS 36.213)
	FDD

	
	484
	(see Table 7.2.2-1B in TS 36.213) This value for TDD is selected together with cqi-pmi-ConfigIndex based on TDD configuration 1.
	TDD

	      simultaneousAckNackAndCQI
	FALSE
	
	

	    }
	
	
	

	  }
	
	
	

	}
	
	
	


	Condition
	Explanation

	CQI_PERIODIC
	When periodic CQI reporting should be enabled

	FDD
	FDD cell environment

	TDD
	TDD cell environment


–
DRB-ToAddModList-RECONFIG
Table 4.6.3-2A: DRB-ToAddModList-RECONFIG
	Derivation Path:  36.331 clause 6.3.2

	Information Element
	Value/remark
	Comment
	Condition

	DRB-ToAddModList ::= SEQUENCE (SIZE (1..maxDRB)) OF SEQUENCE {
	2 Entries
	
	

	  eps-BearerIdentity[1]
	5
	
	

	  drb-Identity[1]
	1
	
	

	  pdcp-Config[1]
	PDCP-Config-RECONFIG-AM
	
	

	  rlc-Config[1]
	RLC-Config-DRB-AM-RECONFIG
	
	

	  logicalChannelIdentity[1]
	Not present
	
	

	  logicalChannelConfig[1]
	Not present
	
	

	  eps-BearerIdentity[2]
	6
	
	

	  drb-Identity[2]
	2
	
	

	  pdcp-Config[2]
	PDCP-Config-RECONFIG-UM
	
	

	  rlc-Config[2]
	RLC-Config-DRB-UM-RECONFIG
	
	

	  logicalChannelIdentity[2]
	Not present
	
	

	  logicalChannelConfig[2]
	Not present
	
	

	}
	
	
	


–
PCCH-Config-DEFAULT

Table 4.6.3-3: PCCH-Config-DEFAULT

	Derivation Path: 36.331 clause 6.3.2

	Information Element
	Value/remark
	Comment
	Condition

	PCCH-Config-DEFAULT::= SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	  defaultPagingCycle
	rf128
	Typical value in real network.
	

	  nB
	oneT
	
	

	}
	
	
	


–
PDCP-Config-RECONFIG-AM
Table 4.6.3-3A:  PDCP-Config-RECONFIG-AM
	Derivation Path: 36.508 table 4.8.2.1.2.2-1: PDCP-Config-DRB-AM

	Information Element
	Value/remark
	Comment
	Condition

	PDCP-Config-DRB-AM ::= SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	  discardTimer
	ms750
	
	

	  headerCompression
	notUsed
	
	

	}
	
	
	


–
PDCP-Config-RECONFIG-UM
Table 4.6.3-3B: PDCP-Config-RECONFIG-UM
	Derivation Path: 36.508 table 4.8.2.1.2.1-1: PDCP-Config-DRB-UM

	Information Element
	Value/remark
	Comment
	Condition

	PDCP-Config-DRB-UM ::= SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	  discardTimer
	ms150
	
	

	  headerCompression
	notUsed
	
	

	}
	
	
	


–
PHICH-Config-DEFAULT

Table 4.6.3-4: PHICH-Config-DEFAULT

	Derivation Path: 36.331 clause 6.3.2

	Information Element
	Value/remark
	Comment
	Condition

	PHICH-Config-DEFAULT ::= SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	  phich-Duration
	normal
	
	

	  phich-Resource
	one
	Ng=1 has been selected to ensure enough PHICH resources from the real network point of view.
	

	}
	
	
	


–
PDSCH-ConfigCommon-DEFAULT

Table 4.6.3-5: PDSCH-ConfigCommon-DEFAULT

	Derivation Path: 36.331 clause 6.3.2

	Information Element
	Value/remark
	Comment
	Condition

	PDSCH-ConfigCommon-DEFAULT ::= SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	  referenceSignalPower
	18 (dBm)
	
	

	  p-b
	0 (
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	Condition
	Explanation

	1TX
	1 SS Tx antenna environment

	2TX
	2 SS Tx antenna environment


–
PDSCH-ConfigDedicated-DEFAULT

Table 4.6.3-6: PDSCH-ConfigDedicated-DEFAULT

	Derivation Path: 36.331 clause 6.3.2

	Information Element
	Value/remark
	Comment
	Condition

	PDSCH-ConfigDedicated-DEFAULT ::= SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	  p-a
	dB0
	
	1TX

	  
	dB-3
	
	2TX

	}
	
	
	


–
PRACH-Config-DEFAULT

Table 4.6.3-7: PRACH-Config-DEFAULT

	Derivation Path: 36.331 clause 6.3.2

	Information Element
	Value/remark
	Comment
	Condition

	PRACH-Config-DEFAULT ::= SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	  rootSequenceIndex
	See clause 4.4.2, Table 4.4.2-1A and clause 6.3.2.2 Table 6.3.2.2-2
	See table 5.7.2-4 in TS 36.211for PRACH format 0-3
	FDD

	
	See clause 4.4.2, Table 4.4.2-1A and clause 6.3.2.2 Table 6.3.2.2-2
	See table 5.7.2-5 in TS 36.211 for PRACH format 4
	TDD

	  prach-ConfigInfo SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	    prach-ConfigIndex
	3
	Typical value in real network for FDD (see table 5.7.1-1 and 5.7.1-2 in TS 36.211)
	FDD

	
	51
	Typical value in real network for TDD (see table 5.7.1-3 and 5.7.1-4 in TS 36.211)
	TDD

	    highSpeedFlag
	FALSE (Unrestricted set)
	High speed train configuration doesn’t apply by default.
	

	    zeroCorrelationZoneConfig
	5 (Ncs configuration = 5)
	Assuming cell radius is up to approximately 3 km.
	FDD

	
	4 (Ncs configuration = 4)
	Assuming cell radius is up to approximately 1 km.
	TDD

	    prach-FreqOffset
	See subclause 4.6.8
	Channel-bandwidth-dependent parameter
	

	  }
	
	
	

	}
	
	
	

	Note: Although PRACH format 0-3 is applicable for both FDD and TDD, the PRACH format 4 is used as default for testing for TDD.


	Condition
	Explanation

	FDD
	FDD cell environment

	TDD
	TDD cell environment


–
PRACH-ConfigSIB-DEFAULT

Table 4.6.3-7a: PRACH-ConfigSIB-DEFAULT

	Derivation Path: 36.508 clause 4.6.3 Table 4.6.3-7 PRACH-Config-DEFAULT


<End of change>
<Begin of change>
6.3.2.2
Simulated NAS cells

Simulated NAS cells and default parameters are specified in table 6.3.2.2-1.
Cell A to Cell F have the same PLMN and separate TACs. 

Cell G and Cell H have:

- The same MCC as Cell A to Cell F

- An MNC different from Cell A to Cell F

- Separate TACs

Cell I has an MCC different from Cell A to Cell H.

Cell J has an MCC different from Cell A to Cell I.

Cell K is the same as Cell I.
Cell L has the same PLMN as Cell I, but has a different TAC.

Cell M is the same as Cell A.
Unless otherwise specified, the default parameters specified in section 4 also apply to all NAS cells.

Table 6.3.2.2-1: Default parameters for simulated NAS cells

	NAS cell ID
	Tracking Area
	TA# list

(Note 1)
	GUTI (Note 2)

	
	TA#
	PLMN
	TAC
	
	MME Identifier
	M-TMSI

	
	
	MCC
	MNC
	
	
	MME Group ID
	MME Code
	

	Cell A
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	1
	1
	Arbitrarily selected according to TS 23.003 subclause 2.8 [2].

	Cell B
	TAI-2
	(Note 3)
	2
	TAI-2
	2
	1
	

	Cell C
	TAI-3
	(Note 3)
	3
	TAI-3
	3
	1
	

	Cell D
	TAI-4
	(Note 3)
	4
	TAI-4
	4
	1
	

	Cell E
	TAI-5
	(Note 3)
	5
	TAI-5
	5
	1
	

	Cell F
	TAI-6
	(Note 3)
	6
	TAI-6
	6
	1
	

	Cell G
	TAI-7
	(Note 4)
	02
	1
	TAI-7
	7
	1
	

	Cell H
	TAI-8
	(Note 4)
	02
	2
	TAI-8
	8
	1
	

	Cell I
	TAI-9
	002
	101
	1
	TAI-9
	9
	1
	

	Cell J
	TAI-10
	003
	101
	1
	TAI-10
	10
	1
	

	Cell K
	TAI-9
	002
	101
	1
	TAI-9
	9
	1
	

	Cell L
	TAI-11
	002
	101
	2
	TAI-11
	11
	1
	

	Cell M
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	1
	1
	

	NOTE 1:
The value(s) in the column TA# list indicates TAI(s) included in the response messages of the registration procedure (ATTACH ACCEPT or TRACKING AREA UPDATE ACCEPT) when the UE performs the registration procedure on a corresponding cell.

NOTE 2:
The value in the column GUTI indicates GUTI included in the response messages of the registration procedure (ATTACH ACCEPT or TRACKING AREA UPDATE ACCEPT) when the UE performs the registration procedure on a corresponding cell.

NOTE 3:
Set to the same Mobile Country Code and Mobile Network Code stored in EFIMSI on the test USIM card (subclause 4.9.3).
NOTE 4:
Set to the same Mobile Country Code stored in EFIMSI on the test USIM card (subclause 4.9.3).
NOTE 5:
Cell A is a serving cell and the other cells are suitable neighbour cells. The definitions are specified in subclause 6.2.2.1.


Table 6.3.2.2-2: Default cell identifiers for simulated NAS cells when cells are in same PLMN
	NAS cell ID
	Frequency

	E-UTRAN Cell Identifier
	Physical layer cell identity
	rootSequenceIndex

FDD
	rootSequenceIndex

TDD

	
	
	eNB Identifier
	Cell Identity
	
	
	

	Cell A
	f1
	‘0000 0000 0000 0001 0001’B
	'0000 0001'B
	1
	22
	0

	Cell B
	f1
	‘0000 0000 0000 0001 0001’B
	'0000 0010'B
	2
	86
	8

	Cell C
	f2
	‘0000 0000 0000 0001 0010’B
	'0000 0011'B
	3
	22
	0

	Cell D
	f1
	‘0000 0000 0000 0001 0001’B
	'0000 0100'B
	4
	150
	16

	Cell E
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	Cell F
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	Cell G
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	Cell H
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	Cell I
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	Cell J
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	Cell M
	f2
	‘0000 0000 0000 0010 0001’B
	'0001 0001'B
	17
	86
	8


<End of change>
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